Pennsylvania law.
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Authority

The provisions of this Chapter 661a issued under 4 Pa.C.S. §§ 1202(b)(30), 1207(3) and (9) and
13A02(1), (2) and (4), unless otherwise noted.

Source

The provisions of this Chapter 661a adopted January 31, 2014, effective February 1, 2014, 44 Pa.B.
619, unless otherwise noted.

§ 661a.1. Definitions.
The following words and terms, when used in this chapter, have the following

meanings, unless the context clearly indicates otherwise:
Defensive Die—The red die thrown by the Quarterback.
Down—Each time the Quarterback throws the dice with a corresponding

outcome occurring on the field.
Extra point roll—An additional throw that occurs after a touchdown or Trips

TD is scored.
Offensive Dice—Two green dice thrown by the Quarterback.
Penalty—When the total of the Offensive Dice is less than the value of the

Defensive Die. A turnover is not a penalty.
Quarterback—The player responsible for throwing the dice.
Stickperson—An employee of the certificate holder whose primary function

is to control the selection and use of the dice at a Three Dice Football table.
Touchdown—When, through downs, the 0 yard line is passed by the Quar-

terback resulting in the end of the game.
Triple—On an extra point roll when all three dice show the same number.
Trips TD—When all three dice show the same number resulting in an instant

end of the game.
Turnover—When the Defensive Die is a 6 and the Offensive Dice have a

total of 2 or 3 resulting in an instant end of the game.

§ 661a.2. Three Dice Football table; physical characteristics.
(a) Three Dice Football shall be played on an oblong table with rounded cor-

ners, high walled sides and wagering locations for a maximum of 16 players.

Ch. 661a THREE DICE FOOTBALL 58 § 661a.1

661a-1
(370605) No. 473 Apr. 14



(b) The layout for a Three Dice Football table shall be submitted to the
Bureau of Gaming Operations and approved in accordance with § 601a.10(a)
(relating to approval of table game layouts, signage and equipment) and contain,
at a minimum:

(1) The name or logo of the certificate holder.
(2) Specific areas designated for the placement of wagers authorized under

§ 661a.3(b) and (d) (relating to wagers).
(3) Inscriptions that advise patrons of the payout odds for all permissible

wagers offered by the certificate holder. If the payout odds are not inscribed on
the layout, a sign identifying the payout odds for all permissible wagers shall
be posted at each Three Dice Football table.

(4) A football field containing two end zones, two 10 yard lines and two
20 yard lines. Each yard, from 1 through 23, shall also be labeled in the center
of the football field.

(5) An area designated for the following:
(i) 1st Down.
(ii) 2nd Down.
(iii) 3rd Down.
(iv) 1st & Goal.
(v) 2nd & Goal.
(vi) 3rd & Goal.
(vii) Extra Point.

(6) An area designated for the game length, labeled 1 through 6.
(c) Each Three Dice Football table must have a drop box and tip box attached

to the table in locations approved by the Bureau of Casino Compliance in accor-
dance with § 601a.10(g).

§ 661a.3. Wagers.
(a) Wagers shall be made by placing value chips, plaques or other Board-

approved wagering instruments on the appropriate areas of the layout. Verbal
wagers accompanied by cash may not be accepted.

(b) The following full game wagers are authorized in Three Dice Football:
(1) A Touchdown Wager which shall win if a touchdown or Trips TD is

scored.
(2) A Defense Wager which shall win if a touchdown or Trips TD is not

scored.
(3) An Extra Point Wager which shall win if a touchdown or Trips TD is

made and on the extra point roll either:
(i) One or more of the three dice shows a 1.
(ii) Any triple, other than three 1s, is rolled.

(4) A Quick Strike TD Wager which shall win if a touchdown or Trips TD
is scored in 4 downs or fewer.
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(5) A Game Changer Wager which shall win if a Trips TD or a turnover
occurs.

(6) The following Game Length Wagers which shall win if the game lasts
exactly:

(i) One play.
(ii) Two plays.
(iii) Three plays.
(iv) Four plays.
(v) Five plays.
(vi) Six plays.

(c) The full game wagers authorized in subsection (b) shall be placed prior to
the start of each new game and may not be increased or withdrawn after the first
throw of the dice.

(d) The following single play wagers are authorized in Three Dice Football:
(1) A Trips TD Wager which shall win if a Trips TD is scored.
(2) A Penalty Wager which shall win if a penalty or turnover occurs.
(3) A Turnover Wager which shall win if a turnover occurs. A turnover on

downs does not qualify.
(4) A Cover Three Wager which shall win if a Trips TD is scored or a pen-

alty or turnover occurs.
(5) A No Gain Wager which shall win if zero yards are gained or if a pen-

alty or turnover occurs.
(6) A Big Play Wager which shall win if 7 yards or more are gained or if

a Trips TD is scored.
(7) An Over Four Yards Wager which shall win if 5 yards or more are

gained or if a Trips TD is scored.
(8) An Under Four Yards Wager which shall win if 3 yards or less are

gained or if a penalty or turnover occurs. A Trips TD does not qualify.
(e) The single play wagers authorized in subsection (d) may be placed at any

time during the game prior to the Quarterback’s throw of the dice. Single play
wagers shall be settled after each throw of the dice.

Cross References

This section cited in 58 Pa. Code § 661a.2 (relating to Three Dice Football table; physical charac-
teristics); and 58 Pa. Code § 661a.6 (relating to rules of the game; settlement of wagers).

§ 661a.4. Dice; physical characteristics, retention and selection.
(a) The physical characteristics of the dice used in Three Dice Football must

comply with the requirements of § 603a.12(a) (relating to dice; physical charac-
teristics) except a set of four green and two red dice must be present at the table
during gaming. Control of the dice at the table is the responsibility of the stick-
person. The stickperson shall retain all dice, except those in active play, in a dice
cup at the table.
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(b) At the commencement of play, the stickperson shall offer the set of dice
to the player immediately to the left of the stickperson. If that player rejects the
dice, the stickperson shall offer the dice to each of the other players in turn
clockwise around the table until one of the players accepts the dice.

(c) The first player to accept the dice when offered shall become the Quar-
terback who selects and retains two of the green dice and one red die offered. The
remaining dice of the set shall be returned to the dice cup which shall be placed
immediately in front of the stickperson.

(d) A set of dice used at a Three Dice Football table shall be changed at least
once every 24 hours. A new set of dice shall be used when a Three Dice Football
table is reopened for gaming, if a die goes off the table during play and is lost or
if the dice show signs of tampering or alteration or are otherwise marked,
chipped, scratched or no longer suitable for play.

§ 661a.5. Throw of the dice; invalid roll of the dice.
(a) After selecting the Offensive and Defensive Dice, the Quarterback shall

throw the three selected dice so that they leave the Quarterback’s hand simulta-
neously and in a manner which causes the dice to strike the end of the table far-
thest from the Quarterback.

(b) A roll of the dice shall be invalid if any of the dice go off the table or if
one die comes to rest on top of the other.

(c) The stickperson shall have the authority to invalidate a roll of the dice by
calling ‘‘no roll’’ for any of the following reasons:

(1) The dice do not leave the Quarterback’s hand simultaneously.
(2) Any of the dice fail to strike the end of the table farthest from the

Quarterback.
(3) Any of the dice come to rest on the chips constituting the bank of chips

located in front of the stickperson.
(4) Any of the dice come to rest in the dice cup in front of the stickperson

or on one of the rails surrounding the table.
(5) The use of a cheating, crooked or fixed device or technique in the roll

of the dice.
(6) The stickperson considers the throw to be improper.

(d) A throw of the dice which results in the dice coming into contact with any
chips or plaques on the table, other than the bank of chips located in front of the
stickperson, is not a cause for a call of ‘‘no roll.’’

(e) When the dice come to rest from a valid throw, the stickperson shall at
once call out the numbers on the uppermost or skyward sides of the three dice.
Only one face on each die shall be considered uppermost or skyward.

(f) In the event any of the dice do not land flat on the table (for example, one
edge of the die is resting cocked on a stack of chips), the side directly opposite
the side that is resting on the chips or other object shall be considered uppermost
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or skyward. If more than one side of a die is resting on a stack of chips or other
object, the roll shall be void and the dice shall be rethrown.

(g) In the event of a dispute as to which face is uppermost, the stickperson
has discretion to determine which face is uppermost or to order the throw be void
and the dice be rethrown.

(h) After calling the throw, the stickperson shall collect the dice and bring
them to the center of the table. All wagers decided by that throw shall then be
settled. The stickperson shall then pass the dice to the Quarterback for the next
throw. When collecting the dice and passing them to the Quarterback, the stick-
person shall use a stick designed for that purpose.

§ 661a.6. Rules of the game; settlement of wagers.
(a) Immediately prior to the commencement of each round of play, the dealer

shall place the Down Puck on the area of the table layout designated for the 1st
Down. The Yard Marker shall be placed on the football field in the 20 yard line
circle. The Game Length Puck shall be placed on the area of the table layout des-
ignated for Play 1.

(b) Prior to the first throw of the dice, each player shall place a wager autho-
rized under § 661a.3(b) or (d) (relating to wagers). Prior to each subsequent roll
of the dice, a player may place any single play wager authorized under
§ 661a.3(d).

(c) Each roll of the dice shall determine the result of each down as follows:
(1) If the total of the Offensive Dice is greater than the value of the Defen-

sive Die, a gain of yards has occurred. The dealer shall subtract the value of
the Defensive Die from the total of the Offensive Dice and move the Yard
Marker down the field toward the end zone the total number of yards earned
during that down. For example, if the total of the Offensive Dice is 10 and the
value of the Defensive Die is 2, the dealer shall move the Yard Marker toward
the end zone 8 yards from its previous position on the field. The dealer shall
then place the Down Puck on the next down and the Game Length Puck to the
next play.

(2) If the total of the Offensive Dice is less than the value of the Defensive
Die, a penalty has occurred which shall result in the loss of only 1 yard and
the loss of the current down. The dealer shall move the Yard Marker back 1
yard from its previous position on the field, place the Down Puck on the next
down and the Game Length Puck to the next play.

(3) If the total of the Offensive Dice is equal to the value of the Defensive
Die, a gain or penalty has not occurred. The dealer shall place the Down Puck
on the next down and the Game Length Puck to the next play.

(4) If the Quarterback rolls a turnover, the dealer shall announce the turn-
over and end the game.

(5) If the Quarterback rolls a Trips TD, the dealer shall move the Yard
Marker to the end zone and end the game.
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(d) After each down, the dealer shall settle all single play wagers placed in
accordance with § 661a.3(d). The value of the dice determines the outcome of
single play wagers, not the actual yards moved on the field. The dealer shall then
announce the number of downs and the distance to the end zone.

(e) The Quarterback shall have three downs to either score a touchdown,
Trips TD or earn a 1st & Goal. A 1st & Goal is earned by reaching the 10 yard
line. If after three downs:

(1) The Quarterback has not scored a touchdown, Trips TD or earned a 1st
& Goal, the game ends.

(2) The Quarterback has earned a 1st & Goal, the Quarterback has three
more downs to score a touchdown or a Trips TD.
(f) If the Quarterback:

(1) Scores a touchdown or a Trips TD, the dealer shall first collect all
Defense Wagers then settle all single play wagers, placed in accordance with
§ 661a.3(d), and all full game wagers, placed in accordance with § 661a.3(b),
with the exception of the Touchdown and Extra Point Wagers. If any player at
the table has placed an Extra Point Wager, the Quarterback shall then throw an
extra point roll. The dealer shall then pay out winning Touchdown Wagers and
settle the Extra Point Wagers.

(2) Does not score a touchdown or a Trips TD, the dealer shall first collect
all Touchdown and Extra Point Wagers and pay out winning Defense Wagers.
The dealer shall then settle all single play wagers, placed in accordance with
§ 661a.3(d), and the remaining full game wagers placed in accordance with
§ 661a.3(b).
(g) All winning wagers shall be paid in accordance with § 661a.8 (relating

to payout odds).

§ 661a.7. Continuation of Quarterback; selection of new Quarterback.

(a) If a game ends in a touchdown or Trips TD, the Quarterback shall retain
the dice. If the game ends with defense winning, the stickperson shall offer the
dice to the player to the immediate left of the previous Quarterback. If the player
does not accept the dice, the stickperson shall offer the dice to each of the other
players in turn clockwise around the table.

(b) The first player to accept the dice when offered shall become the new
Quarterback who shall select and retain two of the green dice and one of the red
die offered. The remaining dice of the set shall be returned to the dice cup which
shall be placed immediately in front of the stickperson.

§ 661a.8. Payout odds.

(a) The certificate holder shall pay out winning full game wagers in accor-
dance with the following odds:
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Wager Payout

Touchdown Wager 1 to 1
Defense Wager 4 to 5
Extra Point Wager with:

A 1 appearing on one of the dice 1 to 1
A 1 appearing on two of the dice 10 to 1
A triple of 1s 50 to 1
Any triple other than 1s 10 to 1

Quick Strike TD Wager on:
Play One 8 to 1
Play Two 5 to 1
Play Three 3 to 1
Play Four 1 to 1

Game Change Wager 5 to 1
Game Length Wager lasting:

One play 22 to 1
Two plays 22 to 1
Three plays 6 to 5
Four plays 5 to 1
Five plays 3 to 1
Six plays 6 to 1
(b) The certificate holder shall pay out winning single play wagers in accor-

dance with the following odds:

Wager Paytable

Trips TD Wager 30 to 1
Penalty Wager 9 to 1
Turnover Wager 60 to 1
Cover Three Wager 7 to 1
No Gain Wager 5 to 1
Big Play Wager 4 to 1
Over 4 Yards Wager 1 to 1
Over 4 Yards Wager with Trips TD 7 to 1
Under 4 Yards Wager 1 to 1

Cross References

This section cited in 58 Pa. Code § 661a.6 (relating to rules of the game; settlement of wagers).
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